

86895-6

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 JUN 17 7 AM 1:11

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: *[Signature]*
DEPUTY

No. 41211-0

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Custody of:

BENJAMIN MATTHEW HOLT, A minor child,

MICHAEL J. HOLT,

Respondent\Cross-Appellant,

vs.

LAURIE L. HOLT

Appellant\Cross-Respondent.

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LEGAL VOICE,
CENTER FOR CHILDREN & YOUTH JUSTICE, AND THE
GUARDIAN AD LITEM JEAN WALLER

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT M.
VUKANOVICH

By: Robert M. Vukanovich
WSBA No. 28847

211 E McLoughlin Blvd
Vancouver, WA 98663
(360) 993-0389

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. This Court Should Not Consider An Issue Raised Only By Amicus. 1

B. A Child Does Not Have A Constitutional Right To Appointment Of Counsel In A Case Where A Third Party Seeks *De Facto* Parentage. 2

 1. Appointing Counsel For A Child Whose Fit Parent Can Represent The Child's Best Interests Would Violate Both Parent And Child's Rights. 2

 2. A Child Is Not Entitled As A Matter Of Right To Counsel In Statutory Paternity Or Termination Actions. No Different Rule Should Apply In A Common Law *De Facto* Parent Case. 5

C. Conclusion..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622, 99 S.Ct. 3035, 61 L.Ed.2d 797, *reh'g denied*, 444 U.S. 887 (1979)..... 4

Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham County, N.C., 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 640, *reh'g denied*, 453 U.S. 927 (1981) 6

Parham v. J. R., 442 U.S. 584, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979) 3

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000) 3

STATE CASES

City of Lakewood v. Koenig, 160 Wn. App. 883, 250 P.3d 113 (2011) 1

King v. King, 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007)..... 6

Parentage of Jannot, 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003)..... 4

STATUTES

RCW 13.34.100..... 6

RCW 26.26.555..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Martin Guggenheim, *Reconsidering the Need for Counsel for Children in Custody, Visitation, and Child Protection Proceedings*, 29 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 299 (Winter 1998)..... 2, 4
